

## Lawrence Storey

# County and Probate Clerk JACKSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE NEWPORT, ARKANSAS

December 10, 1970

Mr. Kelly Bryant Secretary of State State of Arkansas Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Dear Mr. Bryant:

Re: Lots 6 through 17, Block 3, Moon's First Addition to the City of Swifton, Arkansas.

You will find enclosed herewith a duly certified copy of the order annexing certain lands to the City of Swifton, Arkansas, the resoltuion of the City of Swifton accepting said lands, and a plat of the lands in question.

These documents are being sent to you in compliance with Section 19-305 of the Statutes of the State of Arkansas.

Yours very truly,

LAWRENCE STOREY, County Clerk

LS:b Enclosures

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF SWIFTON, JACKSON COUNTY, ARKANSAS,

NOV 16 1970

NO. 264

Launence Blossy

#### ORDER ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF SWIFTON, ARKANSAS

Now on this the 16 day of November, 1970, being a regular day of the County Court of Jackson County, Arkansas, comes on for hearing before the Hon. R. L. Harper, Jr., Judge of the County Court of Jackson County, Arkansas, the above styled matter, the same having been submitted to the Court upon the original petition of Mike Hulen and others, with map affixed thereto, filed in this Court and cause on the 29th day of September, 1970; the order of this Court on the 2nd day of October, 1970, fixing the 3rd day of November, 1970, as the date for a hearing upon said petition and directing that notice should be given as provided by law; the proof of publication of notice of the hearing to be held upon the petition for annexation, which was published three times in the Newport Daily Independent, a newspaper published in the Cityl of Mewport, Jackson County, Arkansas, having an actual and bonatide girculation in Jackson County, Arkansas, according to law; the order of this Court continuing said hearing until the 16 day of Nobelogica. 1970; the oral testimony of Mike Hulen and others taken before this Court on this date, being the date set for said hearing, from all of which the Court doth find:

That the allegations of the petition are sustained by the proof; that the requirements for signatures under Section 19-301, et seq. of the Arkansas Statutes (Act March 9, 1875, No. 1 and Acts 1953, No. 142) have been complied with; that the limits of the

territory to be annexed have been accurately described; that an accurate map thereof has been made and filed; and that the prayer of the petitioners is right and proper.

That the Court, after hearing all of the testimony herein, and examining all of the pleadings and other documents filed herein, doth find that the petition should be granted annexing to the City of Swifton, Jackson County, Arkansas, and incorporating within the city limits of said City the following area lying adjacent to the corporate limits of the City of Swifton, Jackson County, Arkansas, to-wit:

Lots Six (6) through Seventeen (17), Block Three (3), Moon's First Addition to the City of Swifton, Arkansas.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

COUNTY JUDGE OF JACKSON COUNTY, ARK

### <u>CERTIFICATE</u>

I, Ruth Killgore, Recorder of the City of Swifton,
Arkansas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a Resolution unanimously adopted by the
City Council of said City on the
197 <u>0</u> .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the
seal of said City on this the
RECORDER GOSE
(SEAL)
4 8
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, on this the 1 day of Nec , 1976.
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
3-3-74

#### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 16 day of November, 192, in a cause therein pending and entitled "In the Matter of the Annexation of Certain Lands to the City of Swifton, Jackson County, Arkansas," being cause number 264 in the County Court of Jackson County, Arkansas, the Court rendered an order incorporating an additional area within the City of Swifton, Arkansas, which lands are more specifically described in said Order, a copy of which is attached hereto, and made a part hereof by reference as though set out herein word for word; and

WHEREAS, more than thirty days have expired since the rendition of said Order and no complaint has been made and no proceedings have been instituted in law to have the annexation prevented; and

WHEREAS, it would be to the best interests of the City of Swifton, Arkansas, that it accept said lands as being incorporated to and constituting a part of the City of Swifton, Arkansas;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Swifton, Arkansas, in regular session on this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of Neo , 1970, that said lands as described in said Order be and the same are hereby accepted by the City of Swifton, Arkansas, as being annexed to and incorporated in and constituting a part of the said City of Swifton, Arkansas.

PASSED this 7 day of Dec , 1970.

CITY OF SWIFTON, ARKANSAS

ATTEST:

APPROVED: Subert Maries MAYOR

The Life of the RECORDER